

Nos. 19-2210, 20-2024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

New Mexico Oncology and Hematology Consultants, Ltd.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

**Presbyterian Healthcare Services, Presbyterian Network, Inc.,
Presbyterian Health Plan, Inc., and Presbyterian Insurance Co., Inc.,**

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico (Case No. 1:12-cv-00526)
The Honorable Martha Vazquez, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Leonard A. Nelson
Kyle A. Palazzolo
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 464-5000
leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org
kyle.palazzolo@ama-assn.org

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Health care providers, including physicians and nurses, have an ethical duty to their patients that must be considered in the judicial review of health care-related antitrust claims.	4
II. Presbyterian acted willfully to extend its monopoly power, thus violating Section 2 of the Sherman Act.....	7
A. Presbyterian forced patients to receive their oncology drugs from Presbyterian when, for compelling clinical reasons, patients would have preferred to receive them from NMOHC.	9
B. The nurse navigator program impaired NMOHC’s ability to compete for patients, even when it might have been better able than Presbyterian to care for those patients.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	8
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	15
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	3
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	12, 15
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Associates, P.C. v. Mercy Med. Ctr. of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12-13
<i>F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	15
<i>In re: Cox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7, 12
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	12
<i>JetAway Aviation, LLC v. Board of County Com’rs of County of Montrose, Colo.</i> , 754 F.3d 824 (10th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>National Soc. of Professional Engineers v. U.S.</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	16
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Steward Health Care Sys., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 468 (D.R.I. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	7
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	2-3
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.1	4
--	---

American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.6 4

American Medical Association, Preamble, AMA Principles of Medical Ethics 4

American Society of Clinical Oncology, *Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Their Impact on Cancer Care* (Sept. 6, 2018)..... 10

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2015) 7-8

Berenson, Robert A., *A Physician’s Perspective on Vertical Integration*, Health Affairs 36:9 (2017)..... 6

Burnett, Kathryn S., *White-Bagging vs. Buy-and-Bill: Practical Considerations For Physicians Administering Specialty Pharmaceuticals*, 8 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 42 (June 2015) 9-10

Code of Ethics for Nurses with Interpretative Statements of the American Nurses Association..... 5

Cutler, David M. and Fiona Scott Morton, *Hospitals, Market Share, and Consolidation*, Journal of American Medical Association, Vol. 310, No. 18 (Nov. 13, 2013) 8

Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, *Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition* (July 2004) 3-4, 15

Fulton, Brent D. *Health Care Market Concentration Trends in the United States: Evidence and Policy Responses*, Health Affairs 36:9 (2017) 5-6
